Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	04-10-2000	PATENT
3.2.		
		ocument(s) or copy(ies).
Submission		
	ssion (Non-Recordation)	greement
Documer	- I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	Name
Correctio	n of PTO Error Other Other	
Correctiv	e Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Governm	Iment Agencies)
Reel #	Frame # Departmental File	Secret File
Conveying I		parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	NUARC COMPANY, INC.	10011999
Name (line 2) Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	43000	
Name (line 2)		
Receiving P	arty Mark if additional name	es of receiving parties attached
Ŭ	FIRST SOURCE FINANCIAL LLP	If document to be recorded
Name (line 2)		is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
	A	States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)	2850 W GUFRad	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)	45+10 Flue.	Assignment.)
Address (line 3)		
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving	
Name	g	
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		<u></u>
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)	$\sim$	1
7/2000 DCOATES	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
C:581	320.00 OP	
	1	

REEL: 010655 FRAME: 0499

Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Area Code and Telephone Numb	er 800/833-9848			
s corporation / Ang 3	Bracky			
I FLOOR				
pages of the attached conveyance do	ecument # 12.			
	rk if additional numbers attached			
	bers for the same property). atent Number(s)			
/ / /	4356433 5424805			
4318613	4935773 5481333			
	5394220			
atent Application, enter the date the patent app				
	PCT			
ber PCT PCT	PCT			
has not been assigned.         Number of Properties         Enter the total number of properties involved.       # 8				
nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41	): \$ 320 00			
closed 🔀 Deposit Account 🗌				
additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	#			
Authorization to charge additional fees	: Yes No			
belief, the foregoing information is tr e original document. Charges to dep United Signature				
	Area Code and Telephone Numb			

•				
FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATE.NT			
RECORD	ATION FORM COVER SHEET			
	PATENTS ONLY			
	ks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	Assignment X Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government			
Corrective Document	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)			
Reel #         Frame #	Departmental File Secret File			
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1) NUARC COMPANY, INC.	10011999			
Name (line 2)	Execution Date			
Second Party Name (line 1)	Month Day Year			
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1) FIRST SOURCE FINANCIAL I	LP If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not			
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United States, an appointment			
Address (line 1) 2850 W. Galf	Received. (Designation must be a			
Address (line 2) 5+h Flucs	separate document from Assignment.)			
Address (line 3) Rolling Muladouss	TH USA State/Country Zip Code			
Domestic Representative Name and A	ddress Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
D.C. 2021 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark / Mail documents to be recorded	erage approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and egarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. ad with required cover sheet(s) information to: ademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231			
	PATENT			

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Add	Area Code and Telephone Number 8	00/833-9848		
	TATES CORPORATION Amy Bra	dy		
Address (line 1) 80 STATE STREET,	6TH FLOOR			
Address (line 2) ALBANY, NY 12207	7			
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total numbe including any attach	er of pages of the attached conveyance docume ments.	ent # 12,		
Application Number(s) or Pater	indik ir de	ditional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Number Patent Application Number	or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for second s	or the same property). Number(s)		
	4300075 43564	······································		
	4318613 4935			
If this document is being filed together with a <u>n</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.	ew Patent Application, enter the date the patent application			
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PC	Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)			
Enter PCT application num only if a U.S. Application				
has not been assigned.				
	the total number of properties involved. #	8		
Fee Amount Fee Ar	nount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	320.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed Z Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #				
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No				
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
		·		

## **INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT**

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is dated as of October 1, 1999, by the undersigned (the "<u>Obligor</u>") and FIRST SOURCE FINANCIAL LLP, as Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") for the Lenders under that certain Secured Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"; terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings provided for in the Loan Agreement) among M&R Printing Equipment, Inc. (in such capacity, the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the Lenders and the Agent.

# $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, the Obligor (i) owns the patents and patent applications as set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and is a party to the patent licenses as set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, (ii) owns the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark registration applications as set forth on <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto, and is a party to the trademark licenses as set forth on <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto and (iii) owns the copyrights, copyright registrations and copyright registration applications as set forth on <u>Schedule 3</u> annexed hereto, and is a party to the copyright licenses as set forth on <u>Schedule 3</u> annexed hereto;

WHEREAS, the Obligor has entered into a Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") with the Agent to secure the prompt payment and performance of the Borrower's obligations under the Credit Agreement and the Obligor's obligations under that certain Guaranty dated as of the date hereof made by the Obligor in favor of the Agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, the Obligor has granted to the Agent, for the benefit of Lenders, a security interest in substantially all the assets of the Obligor, including all right, title and interest of the Obligor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Intellectual Property, together with all proceeds thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Obligor hereby agrees as follows:

1. The Obligor hereby grants to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Obligor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Patents</u>"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (a) each patent and patent application of the Obligor therefor, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application of the Obligor referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto;
- (b) each patent license to which the Obligor is a party, including, without limitation, each patent license to which the Obligor is a party listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto; and

568865.1

(c) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, proceeds of insurance policies thereon.

2. Subject to <u>Section 4</u> below, the Obligor hereby grants to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Obligor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (a) each trademark, trademark registration and trademark registration application of the Obligor, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark registration applications of the Obligor referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto and the goodwill associated therewith;
- (b) each trademark license to which the Obligor is a party, including, without limitation, each trademark license of the Obligor listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, proceeds of insurance policies thereon.

3. The Obligor hereby grants to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Obligor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Copyrights</u>"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (a) each copyright, copyright registration and copyright registration application of the Obligor, including, without limitation, the copyright, copyright registrations and copyright registration applications of the Obligor referred to in <u>Schedule 3</u> annexed hereto;
- (b) each copyright license to which the Obligor is a party, including, without limitation, each copyright license to which the Obligor is a party listed on <u>Schedule 3</u> annexed hereto; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, proceeds of insurance policies thereon.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Agent, for the benefit of Lenders, pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Obligor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

4. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Agreement shall not operate as a sale, transfer, conveyance or other assignment to the Agent of any applications by the Obligor for a Trademark based on an intent to use the same if and so long as such application is pending and not matured into a registered Trademark (such pending applications which are based on intent to use being hereinafter referred to collectively as "Intent-To-Use Applications"), but rather, if and so long as the Obligor's Intent-To-Use Application is pending this Agreement shall operate only to create a security interest for collateral purposes in favor of the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, on such Intent-To-Use Application as collateral security for the Liabilities.

In addition to, and not by way of limitation of, all other rights granted to the 5. Agent and the Lenders under the Credit Agreement, this Agreement and all other Collateral Documents, as collateral security only for the complete payment when due of all Liabilities, the Obligor hereby, upon the maturity of the Liabilities or the earlier acceleration of any Liability in accordance with the Credit Agreement, and the exercise by the Agent of any or all of its rights or remedies with respect to any or all of the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, sells, assigns, grants, conveys, transfers and sets over to the Agent, for the use and benefit of Lenders, any and all rights of the Obligor under any license and any license agreement with any other party, whether the Obligor is a licensor or licensee under such license agreement, and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale all Collateral now or hereafter owned by the Obligor and now or hereafter covered by such license and agrees that it will not take any unreasonable action, or permit any unreasonable action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any reasonable action, which could affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to the Agent under this Agreement which rights are material to the conduct of the Obligor's business. The Obligor hereby covenants that, within ten (10) days thereafter, it will notify the Agent if any Patent described in subsection 1(a) hereof, Copyright described in subsection 3(a) hereof or Trademark described in subsection 2(a) hereof shall at any time hereafter become subject to any such license agreement and that, together with such notice, it will provide the Agent with full identification thereof and with such further documentation as the Agent may reasonably request to accomplish or assure the accomplishment of the purpose of this Section 5.

6. The Obligor hereby agrees that, upon the maturity of the Liabilities or the earlier acceleration of any Liability in accordance with the Credit Agreement, and the exercise by the Agent of any or all of its rights or remedies with respect to any or all of the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Agent's right to use, on behalf of Lenders, all Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks as described above shall be worldwide, to the extent of the the Obligor's right to use the same, and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Agent or any Lender to the Obligor. The term of the collateral assignments and grant of security interest granted herein shall extend until the expiration of each of the Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks collaterally assigned hereunder, or until the Liabilities have been indefeasibly paid in full in cash and all commitments to lend thereunder terminated.

7. The Obligor represents and warrants that the United States and foreign Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks constitute all of the patents, patent applications, copyrights, copyright registrations, copyright registration applications, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark registration applications and licenses with respect to any of the foregoing now owned by the Obligor. Within ten (10) days after the creation thereof, the Obligor shall identify in writing to the Agent all new applications for United States and foreign letters patent, copyright registrations and trademark registrations and licenses of the Obligor, which new applications,

patents, copyright registrations, trademark registrations and licenses shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement and this Agreement.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of October 1, 1999.

# NUARC COMPANY, INC.

By: N Т

# S-1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS. COUNTY OF COOK)

On October  $\underline{/}$ , 1999, before me appeared each of the persons executing the foregoing instrument, as proved to me to be on the basis of satisfactory evidence the persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as the respective officer of the corporation signatory to such instrument, each of whom being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the officer of such respective corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that said instrument is signed on behalf of such respective corporation by order of its Board of Directors; and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of such corporation.

htty Jongn otary/Public

 $\{Seal\}$ 



N-1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

### SCHEDULE 1

# PATENTS

INVENTOR/ <u>CASE #</u>	TITLE	FILING DATE	PATENT #/ ISSUE DATE
Foose et al. NU-44	AC REGULATOR SYSTEM FOR QUARTZ IODINE LAMPS	04/10/80	<b>4,300,075</b> 11/10/81
Waiwood NU-45	UNIVERSAL LIGHT INTEGRATOR/TIMER FOR PHOTOGRAPHIC EQUIPMENT	04/10/80	4,318,613 03/09/82
Lasecki et al. NU-50	POWER SUPPLY FOR HID LAMP	11/18/80	<b>4,339,692</b> 07/13/82
Lindan NU-46	HID LAMP POWER SUPPLY	07/07/80	4,356,433 10/26/82
Meacham NU-53	VACUUM BLANKET	05/17/89	<b>4,935,773</b> 06/19/90
Leonhart et al. NU-67	VACUUM BLANKET FOR PIN REGISTRATION	10/28/93	5,394,220 02/28/95
Leonhart et al. NU-66	VACUUM BLANKET LIFTING APPARATUS	10/28/93	<b>5,424,</b> 805 06/13/95
Leonhart NU-68	LATCHABLE VACUUM BLANKET FRAME ASSEMBLY	04/22/94	5,481,333 01/02/96

## SCHEDULE 2

## **TRADEMARKS**

CASE #	MARK	FILING DATE	REG. #/ <u>REG. DATE</u>
10-TM	FLIP-TOP	03/11/59	686,881 10/20/59
40-TM	ULTRA-PLUS	04/17/78	1,126,678 11/13/79
41-TM	BUBBLITE	04/17/78	1,142,394 12/09/80
42-TM	NUARC	08/07/78	1,120,431 06/19/79
51-TM	SYSTEMS 631	11/20/86	1,462,688 10/27/87
52-TM	NUARC (SUNBURST-DESIGN)	09/14/88	1,548,055 07/18/89
59-TM	NUVAC	12/04/89	1,632,741 01/22/91
60-TM	EZ1	12/01/89	1,637,253 03/05/91
65-TM	SMART ONE	05/28/92	1,748,290 01/26/93

#### SCHEDULE 3

#### **COPYRIGHTS**

CASE # TITLE

<u>REG. #</u>

REG. DATE

NU-63CY Nuarco Softkey Controller

TXu 412-385

04/06/90

PATENT REEL: 010655 FRAME: 0511

**RECORDED: 03/02/2000**